

NO. 18-17356

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for Northern California
No. 3:17-cv-06557-JSC
The Honorable Jacqueline Scott Corley

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Aaron Mackey
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: amackey@eff.org
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS.....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. As the Government Creates Massive Databases, Releasing Statistical Aggregate Data Through FOIA Is Crucial to Ensure Transparency and Oversight While Balancing Other Interests.....	4
A. Disclosing Statistical Aggregate Data Provides an Important Check on Government Databases that Collect Sensitive Information.....	5
B. Ensuring FOIA Provides Access to Aggregate Government Data Is Essential After the Executive Branch Stopped Proactively Disclosing Important Data.....	11
II. This Court Should Reverse the District Court’s Erroneous Decision that Releasing Statistical Aggregate Data Results in the Creation of New Records.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Disabled Officer’s Association v. Rumsfeld,
428 F. Supp. 454D.D.C. 1977)..... 17

Knight Institute v. DHS,
No. 1:17-cv-07572-ALC (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2018)..... 8

May v. Department of Air Force,
800 F.2d 1402 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 18

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 6

National Security Counselors v. CIA,
898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012) 17

Schladetsch v. Department of Housing and Urban Development,
2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000)..... 16, 17

Yeager v. DEA,
678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 18

Statutes

Electronic FOIA Amendments, Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996) ... 3, 15

Foundations for Evidence-Based Policymaking Act, Pub. L. No. 115-435,
Title II, ___ Stat. ___ (2019)..... 4, 15

Legislative Materials

Congressional Directive: Division A – Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and
Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act (2018)..... 13

H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996) 17

H.R. Rep. No. 115-232 (2018) 12

Other Authorities

Aleksander Danielyan, EFF Urges DHS to Abandon Social Media Surveillance and Automated “Extreme Vetting” of Immigrants, EFF Deeplinks Blog (Nov. 16, 2017)..... 7

Amanda Carrozza, USDA Urged by Congress to Reinstate Access to Inspection Reports, American Veterinarian (Apr. 12, 2018)..... 12

Animal Welfare Enforcement Actions, Dep’t of Agriculture 12, 13

Coral Davenport, *How Much Has ‘Climate Change’ Been Scrubbed from Federal Websites? A Lot.*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 10, 2018)..... 11

DHS Reveals Details of RFP for HART, Planet Biometrics (Mar. 9, 2017) 6, 7

DHS/FEMA-013 Operational Use of Publicly Available Social Media Internet Sources for Situational Awareness, 81 Fed. Reg. 23,503 (Apr. 21, 2016) 10

DHS-HSS Information Sharing and ICE Enforcement Against Potential Sponsors of Detained Children: A Resource Page, Brennan Center for Justice (Dec. 6, 2018) 10

Drew Harwell and Nick Miroff, ICE just abandoned its dream of extreme vetting software that could predict whether a foreign visitor would become a terrorist, Washington Post (May 17, 2018)..... 8

Eric Lipton, *White House Backs Down on Keeping Ethics Waivers Secret*, N.Y. Times (May 26, 2017) 11

Jennifer Lynch, HART: Homeland Security’s Massive New Database Will Include Facial Recognition and Peoples’ ‘Non-Obvious Relationships, EFF Deeplinks Blog (June 7, 2018),..... 6

Juliet Eilperin, *Under Trump, Inconvenient Data Is Being Sidelined*, Washington Post (May 14, 2017) 11

Manar Waheed, New Documents Underscore Problems of ‘Social Media Vetting’ of Immigrants, ACLU (Jan. 3, 2018) 8

Memorandum of Agreement Between ORR-HHS, ICE, and CBP (Apr. 13, 2018) 9

Tracking U.S. Government Data Removed from the Internet During the Trump Administration, Sunlight Foundation, 13
